APPENDIX 3A
Visual Resources Methodologies and
Assumptions*
* No changes have been made to this appendix
since publication in the Draft EIR/EIS.
East County Substation/Tule Wind/Energia Sierra Juarez Gen-Tie Projects
APPENDIX 3A – VISUAL RESOURCES METHODOLOGIES AND ASSUMPTIONS
October 2010 Appendix 3a-1 Draft EIR/EIS

8G
KOP 4 – Old
Highway 80
Westbound
(S.Q. – Class B;
V.S – M-H;
Distance Zone –
FG/MG)
ECO – 138kV tl Weak-Moderate Weak-Moderate Weak Weak Class III D.3-9A, 9B
KOP 5 – Jacumba
Comm.
(S.Q. – Class B/C;
V.S. – M-H;
Distance Zone –
FG/MG)
ECO – 138kV tl Weak-Moderate Weak-Moderate Weak Weak Class III D.3-10A, 10B
KOP 6 – Jacumba
– Hill Street
(S.Q. – Class B;
V.S. – M-H;
Distance Zone –
MG & BG)
ECO – 138kV tl Weak Moderate Weak Weak Class III D.3-11A, 11C
ESJ – Wind Turbines Strong Strong Strong Weak Class I D.3-11B, 11D
KOP 7 –
Boulevard Comm.
(Tule Jim & Jewell
Valley Road)
(S.Q. – Class B;
V.S. – M-H;
ECO – 138kV tl Strong Strong Moderate Moderate Class I D.3-12A, 12B
ECO Substation Site
Alternative 138 kV tl
Strong  Strong  Moderate  Moderate  Class I D.3-12A, 12C
ECO – 138kV Partial

Evaluated
Contrast Ratings (Structure features -unless otherwise noted Impact Class Figure Reference
Form Line Color Texture
Distance Zone –
FG)
contrast) contrast) contrast)
KOP 8 –
Boulevard Comm.
(Old Highway 80)
(S.Q. – Class B/C;
V.S. – M-H;
Distance Zone –
FG)
ECO – Boulevard
Substation Rebuild
Strong Moderate Moderate Moderate Class II D.3-13A, 13B
ECO – Boulevard
Substation Rebuild (w/
Landscape Plan)
Strong Moderate Moderate Moderate Class II D.3-13A,13C
ECO – 138kV tl Moderate - Strong Weak-Moderate Moderate Moderate Class II D.3-13A, 13B, 13C
KOP 9 –
Boulevard Comm.
South of Old
Highway 80
(S.Q. – Class B;
V.S. – M-H;
Distance Zone –
FG/MG)
ECO – Boulevard
Substation Rebuild
Strong Strong Strong Strong Class I D.3-14A, 14D, 14F
ECO – Highway 80
138kV Trans. Route
Alt.
Strong Strong Moderate-Strong Moderate-Strong Class I D.3-14A, 14C, 14F,
14G
ECO – Highway 80
Underground 138kV
Trans. Route Alt.
Weak Moderate
(vegetation line
contrast)
Moderate
(vegetation color
contrast)
Moderate
(vegetation texture
contrast)
Class II D.3-14A, 14C, 14F,
14G
Tule - Wind Turbines Strong Strong Strong Strong Class I D.3-14B, 14E
Tule – 138kV tl Strong Strong Moderate Moderate Class I D.3-14A, 14B,
14C,14D, 14E
Tule – 138kV Route 2
Underground Alt.

KOP No. and
Description
Project/Alt. and
Components
Evaluated
Contrast Ratings (Structure features -unless otherwise noted Impact Class Figure Reference
Form Line Color Texture
KOP 10 –
Boulevard Comm.
– Ribbonwood
Road
(S.Q. – Class B;
V.S. – High;
Distance Zone –
FG/MG)
Tule – Wind Turbines Strong Strong Strong Strong Class I D.3-15A, 15B, 15C
Tule – 138kV tl Route
3 Overhead Alt.
Strong Strong Moderate Moderate Class I D.3-15A, 15C
Tule – 138kV tl Route
3 Underground Alt.
Weak  Moderate
(vegetation line
contrast)
Moderate
(vegetation color
contrast)
Moderate
(vegetation texture
contrast)
Class II D.3-15A, D.3-15C
KOP 11 – McCain
Valley Road at I-8
(S.Q. – Class B; V.S.
– Medium; Distance
Zone – FG/MG)
Tule – Wind Turbines Strong Strong Strong Strong  Class I D.3-16A, 16C
Tule – 138kV tl Strong Strong Moderate Moderate Class I D.3-16A, 16B, 16C
KOP 12 – McCain
Valley Road/BLM
Lands Entrance
(S.Q. – Class B;
V.S. – Medium;
Distance Zone –
FG/MG)
Tule – Wind Turbines Strong Strong Strong Strong Class I D.3-17A, 17C
Tule – 138kV tl Strong Moderate Moderate Moderate Class I D.3-17A, 17C
Tule – Rough Acres
Ranch Alt Collector
Substation and O&M
Site
Strong Moderate  Moderate Moderate Class I D.3-17B, 17D
Tule – 138kV tl Route
3 Overhead Alt.
Strong Moderate Moderate Moderate Class I D.3-17B, 17D
Tule – 138kV tl Route
3 Underground Alt.
Weak  Moderate
(vegetation line
contrast)
Moderate
(vegetation color
contrast)
Moderate
(vegetation texture
contrast)
Class II D.3-17B, 17D
KOP 13 – Lark
Canyon OHV
Staging Area
(S.Q. – Class C; V.S.
– Medium; Distance
Zone – FG)
Tule – Wind Turbines Strong Strong Strong Strong Class I D.3-18A, 18B
East County Substation/Tule Wind/Energia Sierra Juarez Gen-Tie Projects
APPENDIX 3A – VISUAL RESOURCES METHODOLOGIES AND ASSUMPTIONS
Summary Table 1 (Continued)
October 2010 Appendix 3a-11 Draft EIR/EIS
KOP No. and
Description
Project/Alt. and
Components
Evaluated
Contrast Ratings (Structure features -unless otherwise noted Impact Class Figure Reference
Form Line Color Texture
KOP 14 – Carrizo
Overlook
(S.Q. – Class A;
V.S. – High;
Distance Zone –
FG/MG)
Tule – Wind Turbines Strong Strong Strong Strong Class I D.3-19A, 19B
Tule – Collector
Substation
Weak  Weak  Weak  Weak  Class III D.3-19A, 19B
Tule – 138kV tl Strong Strong Strong Strong Class I D. 3-19A, 19B
KOP 15 – Old
Highway 80
Westbound
(S.Q. – Class B;
V.S. – M-H;
Distance Zone –
FG)
Tule – 138kV tl Strong Strong Moderate Moderate Class I D.3-20A, 20B
Tule – 138 kV Route 2
Underground Alt.
None  Moderate
(vegetation line

(vegetation color
contrast)
Moderate
(vegetation texture
contrast)
Class I D.3-20A, 20D
Tule – 138 kV Route 3
Overhead Alt.
Strong  Strong  Moderate  Moderate  Class I D.3-20A, 20D
KOP 16 – BLM
Lands Near In-Ko-
Pah ACEC
(S.Q. - Class A;
V.S. – H; Distance
Zone – FG/MG)
Tule – Wind Turbines Strong Strong Strong Strong Class I D.3-21A, 21B
Tule – Reduction in
Turbines Alt.
None None  None  None  No Impact (project
components not
visible from KOP
16 under Tule
Reduction in
Turbines
Alternative)
D.3-21A, 21C
KOP 17 – Old
Highway 80
Westbound
S.Q. – Class B;
V.S. – M-H;
ECO – Highway 80
138kV Trans. Route
Alt.
Strong Weak Moderate Moderate Class I D.3-22A, 22B
ECO – Highway 80
Underground 138kV
None Weak (vegetation
line contrast)

Project/Alt. and
Components
Evaluated
Contrast Ratings (Structure features -unless otherwise noted Impact Class Figure Reference
Form Line Color Texture
Distance Zone –
FG/MG)
Trans. Route Alt. contrast)
KOP 18 – Table
Mountain ACEC
(S.Q. – Class A;
V.S. – H; Distance
Zone – MG, BG)
ECO – ECO
Substation & Loop-in
Moderate Moderate Moderate Moderate Class II D.3-23A, 23B
ECO – 138kV tl Weak Weak Weak Weak Class III D.3-23A, 23B
ESJ – Wind Turbines Strong Strong Strong Moderate Class I D.3-23A, 23B
ESJ – 500kV Gen-Tie Moderate Moderate Moderate Moderate Class II D.3-23A, 23B
ESJ – 230kV Gen-Tie